
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 1

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

July/A
ugust 2016 —

 M
usic in the parish 

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

BEST OVERALL 
MAGAZINE 

2015



2 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

Buying? It has to be...

Residential Sales

West Drive, Sonning, RG4 6GE      Guide Price - £1,550,000

•	 Private	tree	lined	road
•	 Five	bedroom	detached
•	 Entrance	hall	with	part-galleried	landing
•	 Three	reception	rooms,	study	&	conservatory
•	 Detached	double	garage	and	car-port
•	 Magnificent	gardens	&	woodland

Ash House is an impressive family home positioned on the favoured West Drive, one 
of Sonning’s most desirable addresses within walking distance of Reading Blue Coat 
school. Set on an established plot approaching 0.6 acre which incorporates an area of 
private woodland with the majority of the well-appointed living accommodation 
enjoying a garden aspect. Convenient for both Reading and Henley with access to 
superb leisure facilities and excellent transport links via the M4.

0118 960 1000
sales@haslams.net   www.haslams.net

Haslams Estate Agents Ltd, 159	Friar	Street,		
Reading,	Berkshire,	RG1 1HE

Haslams Estate Agents are specialists in the Reading area including Sonning. 
Call us if you’re thinking of making a property transaction...

Sonning Parish Magazine advert - Ash House - June 16.indd   1 02/06/2016   13:37

http://www.haslams.net


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 3

— 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service
 — 6.30pm Holy Communion

Sunday 10 July
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer (said)

Sunday 17 July
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Communion
 — 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Sunday 24 July
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist 
6.30pm Evening Prayer (said)

Sunday 30 July
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist 
6.30pm Evening Prayer (said)

Sunday 7 August
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service

Sunday 14 August
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist 
 —

Sunday 21 August
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Communion

Sunday 28 August
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist

the vicar’s letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Victoria Cross grave face lift, 7
— Holiday cover, 7
— PCC inspect new hall, 7
— Evening services in August, 7
— New minister appointment, 7
— Holy Land pilgrimage, 7
— FoStAC hog roast, 7
— JackTM interview, 7
— For your prayers, 7
— Project manager’s update, 9
— The persecuted church, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11

features
— Scarecrows, 15
— FFRME update, 17
— Charvil Bible garden, 19
— Parish music, 20-21

around the villages
— Blue Coat best speakers, 23
— A Thames Parish Magazine, 23
— Royal British Legion, 23
— Scarecrow Guides, 25
— September walks, 25
— Sonning Art Group, 25
— Sonning Glebe WI, 25
— Sonning Club, 25
— Remembering Julia, 27
— Regatta winners, 27
— Open gardens, 27

home & garden, 29
— Recipe of the month
— In the garden
— Paying driving fines abroad

the arts, 31
— The pulpit 
— Book review

health, 32
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes
— Preventative injuries

sport & leisure, 33
— Shelly-Ann Fraser Pryce
 — World’s toughest marathon

children’s page, 37

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Every Wednesday
— 10.00am Holy Communion 

Monthly at Sunrise of Sonning                                       
MONDAY 4 julY
— 11.00am Holy Communion
MONDAY 1 August
— 11.00am Holy Communion

Contents for July/August 2016

From the registers

information
— Contents, 3
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Local organisations, 35
— Volunteers, 35
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38 

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
Editorial deadline for the 
September issue: 
Tuesday 9 August at 12 noon 

FRONT COVER picture
Revd Jamie Taylor plays the first 
hymns on the new piano given to 
Charvil Piggott CofE School by the 
PCC of St Andrew’s Church.  
Picture: Tim Perkins

Weekly and 
monthly services

Baptisms
— 5 June, Harrison Roderick
     Symes

Weddings
— 4 June, Shane Roger Hall and
     Jessica Clarke
— 4 June, James Quintin
     Fairwood and Emily Rebecca
     Antoinette Saunders
—11 June, Matthew Stephen
     Bargent and Jodie Anita Smith
— 18 June, Richard James Winton
     and Samantha Louise Crew
— 18 June, Matthew Nicholas
     Tudor and Laura Kate
     Wainwright
— 25 June, Kevin Oakley and
     Stephanie Jane Dormer

Funerals
— 27 May, Olive Bartlam
— 7 June, Andrew Elliston
— 8 June, Horatio (Ray) Crookes

 information — 1

Sunday 3 July



4 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

NOW SHOWING COMING SOON

WHAT’S ON IN THE WATERWHEEL BAR

F IND OUT  MORE millatsonning.com(0118) 969 8000B O X  O F F I C E

DINNER AND A SHOW FROM £45.50!

Our Waterwheel Bar is now open in the 
day from 11am (Tuesday-Sunday). Join us 
for coffee, homemade cakes and delicious 

paninis! Free Wi-Fi is available.
 

From 8th July to 12th August, we will have 
free live music every Friday evening from 
West End star Glyn Kerslake and singer/
guitarist Elaine Glover. Bar food will be 

served from 7:30pm. See our website for 
more details.

http://www.millatsonning.com


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 5

The vicar’s letter
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 5

DE A R FR IEN DS

I have recently enjoyed getting more involved at the Charvil Piggott 
CofE Primary School, taking the weekly assemblies which Revd 
Alison had been doing. We are blessed to have two vibrant church 
primary schools in our parish and the links between them and 
St Andrew’s are strong. 
     As a musician of sorts, I have always valued playing the piano 
for assemblies, indeed I’ve been doing it since I was 12 at my own 
school! To accompany enthusiastic children is a delight. Yet sadly, in 
all the schools I have ministered in over 18 years, the only time the 
children had live accompaniment has been when I’ve visited, and 
this continues today because of a lack of teachers who can play. The 
schools at least have CDs but it obviously isn’t the same. 
     It is great that the PCC has, from its outward giving budget, donated an excellent new piano to our 
newest school and the children were so excited when I went to present it to them and play it for the 
first time. May it give much pleasure in the coming years as it is used for God’s glory.
     One of my priorities during the last 8 years in this parish has been to promote all that is good in 
church music. We are blessed to still have a choral tradition at St Andrew’s and it is to be cherished. In 
Chris Goodwin’s very capable hands it is thriving and I commend both the adult and junior choirs for 
their commitment. As Chris is such a well-qualified and experienced music teacher all the members 
really benefit from his leadership and I know this is especially valued by junior choir parents, Caroline 
and I included, as our children are getting free musical tuition and get to take part in some wonderful 
musical occasions. We are looking at recruiting some more members for September to replace a few 
who have moved away, so why not get in touch with Chris if you have a child who may be interested? 
They have a lot of fun, learn and grow together and they get paid! My daughter, to quote her younger 
sister who is still too young for membership, is ‘rolling in it’ after a busy wedding season!
     We hope fairly soon to select an organ scholar; a young person who will be taught by Chris to master 
the ‘king of instruments’ and this will be a service to the wider church of the future as we need more 
organists to come through to give service for years to come. 
     As part of our service to the wider community, and as part of his paid role at church, Chris also now 
leads a choir at Sonning CofE School and I am looking forward to their first concert on 1 July, shared 
with our own junior choir. It is great to get more young people singing and we shall work hard to 
ensure that both these choirs go from strength to strength. Please come and support them that day.
     Music can make or break a service, and I have witnessed the latter on far too many occasions during 
my nearly 43 years of going to church. Why do we think that second best will do when we are offering 
praise to God? Often you will hear churches saying they can’t afford an organist, but in my experience, 
this is usually because of muddled priorities, thinking that getting someone on the cheap who can 
just about knock out the tunes is acceptable. It isn’t, and so much is lost when the music is poor or ill-
rehearsed. Someone once said that ‘he that sings hymns, prays twice’ and I can testify to that. Music 
that is competently offered in God’s praise is a rich resource in our churches and a wonderful means 
of lifting people’s sights to higher things. Sacred music that is an afterthought, cobbled together at 
the last moment, or offered by someone who is not well equipped to lead worship is simply dire and I 
thank God, Sunday by Sunday that this is not something we witness at St Andrew’s. Let us not take it 
for granted. We are most fortunate and we should be grateful to our PCC for properly resourcing our 
director of music post, and to the choristers, young and old, for their hard work and dedication. May 
they all go from strength to strength.
Have a wonderful summer.
Warm wishes.
Jamie

RETURN TO CONTENTS



6 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

Design for Print enable 
communication, making 

better brochures, 
newsletters, presentations 
and much more. Whatever 
your print or design needs, 

why not try us! Just call 
Reading 969 3633 or see 

www.designforprint.org  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

TELEPHONE
0118 934 3171
Wed-Fri: 9.30am-5.30pm
Sat: 9.30am-4.00pm

Ladies and Gentlemen’s 
Hairdressing

3 Longfield Parade, Longfield Road
Twyford  RG10 9AN

 

 
KINGFISHER   BATHROOMS

 
 

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@nplanet.co.uk

A Family Run Business

Carpet
Wood  
Vinyl

Karndean

Luxury & Natural Flooring

Free fi tting on carpet orders 
over £150

16 High Street, Goring 01491 454095   
beacon� ooring@aol.co.uk
www.beacon� ooring.co.uk

http://designforprint.org
http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 7

 the parish noticeboard — 1

The Friends of St Andrew’s 
Church are holding a hog roast 
on Saturday 16 July in aid of 
funding the new heating boiler 
for the church. Tickets, £15, 
include a hearty salad and 
dessert, and will be available in 
church after the 10.30am service 
or from Keith Nichols on 0118 
969 4628. It starts at 4pm at Oak 
Lodge, 8 West Drive, Sonning, 
by kind permission of Allan and 
Wendy Williams. All welcome!

oStAC
Friends of St Andrew’s
Church, Sonning

fostac logo.indd   1 14/05/2015   13:33:39

— The Reading Blue Coat School as they say
     farewell to their headmaster
— Those in our parish suffering with cancer
— Successful completion of the hall project
— The newly ordained

For your prayers in July and August

Evening services in August
Due to holidays and lack of ministry 
team cover, there will be no 6.30pm 
services in August.

Appointment of a new minister
After exhaustive discussions we 
have decided to delay advertising 
this post until September. This is 
mainly to allow the new headmaster 
of Reading Blue Coat School to be 
involved in the appointment process. 
The arrangement, set up at the start 
of Revd Alison’s ministry, is that on a 
mutually beneficial basis, the minister 
would spend some time in the week 
providing chaplaincy at the school. We 
are hoping to fill the post by January.

We are most grateful to the Victoria 
Cross Trust for sending a team to 
steam clean and re-paint the two VC 
winners graves in the St Andrew’s 
Church graveyard. 

Brigadier General Phipps Hornby 
and Major General Price Davis were 
both prominent figures in the parish 
in the first half of the last century 
and it is fitting that this work has 
been carried out.

Part of the recent meeting of the PCC was spent on site in the new community 
hall and parish office to enable the project manager and churchwarden to 
answer questions about the good progress that is being made. There is more 
information about the project on pages 9 and 13 of this issue. 

Victoria Cross graves 
have a face lift

Holiday cover
Revd Marcus Stewart, a hospital 
chaplain from Canterbury Diocese 
and a friend of Jamie’s, will take up 
residence in the vicarage for two 
weeks in late July and early August 
to provide holiday cover for Sundays 
and emergency pastoral cover, though 
contact for him will be through Sonia 
Boyles. Licenced lay minister, Bob 
Peters will also be available.

Holy Land Pilgrimage 
I have been asked by some parishioners 
in recent months if I would be prepared 
to organise a parish pilgrimage to the 
Holy Land following in the footsteps 
of the Lord Jesus. I have done some 
homework with McCabe Pilgrimages 
and my answer is yes, as long as we get 
a minimum of 15 pilgrims to join us. 
Details are yet to be fully worked out 
but it will be in either May or June 2017 
in term time, and the fully inclusive 
cost per person is about £1,800 for 
10 days. The next step is to ascertain 
interest, so please let Sonia know by 
8 July if you would like to explore this 
and we will then hold a reception and 
presentation in late August. Jamie

Our new hall project 
and our national prize 
winning parish magazine 
were among the subjects 
being discussed by 
the vicar and Sir John 
Madejski at JackFM for 
‘The Sunday Roast with 
Sir John’.

RETURN TO CONTENTS



8 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

• Extensive experience in caring for persons suffering from
strokes, muscular dystrophy, multiple sclerosis, spinal
injuries, motoneuron disease, Parkinson's, Alzheimer's
and dementia as well as providing palliative care.

• All nurses and carers are fully trained,
insured and DBS checked.

Live in Care - Daily Visits - Respite Care

Henley Care Agency
Care in your own home

For more information or to arrange
a home assessment call Izabela
directly on 07849 897 052

Tel. 01491 842915
Email. info@henleycare.co.uk

CQC Registered Provider 1-341050661

http://sonning-golf-club.co.uk
http://henleycare.co.uk
http://tutordoctorberkshire.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 9

 the parish noticeboard — 2

Looking back at my report published 
last month I find myself reviewing 
my forecasts and wondering just 
how accurate they were. Well, the 
good news is that both buildings 
are now defined with the roofing 
outlines clear to see.

Although the latest photograph shows 
the parish office still exposed to the 
elements, by the time we go to print I 
know that it, plus the hall, will be ‘felt 
& battened’ as this is scheduled for the 
week commencing 6 June. 

I’m particularly pleased with 
the quality and appearance of the 
fenestration and feel extremely 
confident that the design is going to 
sit harmoniously alongside our church 
and St Sarik buildings. The circular 
window details and roof apexes in 
particular assist in this endeavour. 

The low level brick plinths are 
in place which means we can start 
work on the horizontal cedar panels. 
During June we will really see the 
buildings starting take shape from an 
architectural perspective. 

Even though some of May was 
cold and wetter than expected, the 
contractor, despite this, has pressed on 
internally on both buildings so most 
of the partition stud walls now define 
the internal spaces. We decided to do 
this to keep moving forward because 
we delayed the scheduled excavation 
exercises in order to accommodate 
the needs of the Scarecrows weekend 
which was again very successful. 

We have to form the trenches to 
provide conduits for gas, electricity, 
water and general communications 
requirements. This essential work, by 
its very nature, is invasive and messy 
so I apologise in advance for any 
further inconvenience caused. 

I’d like to take this opportunity 
to thank Howdens in Bracknell 
& Woodley branches for their 
generosity in donating most of the 
kitchen carcasses we need plus two 
electric ovens and two gas hobs. This 
represents a fabulous cost saving for 
us. While on this subject, we’re out and 

Our fantastic journey approaches its climax

about looking for some other kitchen 
appliances right now, in particular a 
double door larder fridge, a dishwasher 
and maybe a water softener, so if 
anyone has any contacts with the 
relevant manufacturers we’d be 
very grateful indeed for any help or 
introductions.

Regarding the build generally, we 
remain a bit behind programme but 
I know the contractors are doing all 
they can to claw back some of the lost 
time although to be fair we’ve waited 
so long for this building another 
couple of weeks added on pales into 
insignificance and we’d rather take 
the time needed to deliver a quality 
product and not have to cut corners.

That’s it for now, I hope these 
little updates are informative and 
worthwhile and that they go a little 
way to helping you to monitor and to 
enjoy this fantastic journey with us in 
creating this new, much needed facility 
for the church and the communities 
that we serve.

By the time our next issue of The Parish Magazine is published for September the new St Andrew’s community hall 
and parish office could be occupied. Perry Mills, project manager and churchwarden, sent us his latest update . . .

RETURN TO CONTENTS



10 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

Five generations of experience 

serving Sonning for 190 years - 

we know we will make a difference

Reading Head Office 0118 957 3650

Henley Office 01491 413434

Caversham 0118 9477007

Other branches: Wokingham, Bracknell, Thatcham

For information about our funeral

and memorial masonry services: 

www.abwalker.co.uk

Golden Charter
Funeral Plans

A.B.WALKER
& SON LIMITED

FUNERAL DIRECTORS

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,  

modern workshop for all your  
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Tel: 0118 944 1808

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Open 7.30am - 
5.30pm (Weekdays)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading  
0118 969 0595

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Join us for Stay  
and Play toddler  
sessions on the first 
Friday of every month
in term time

Email stayandplay@theabbey.co.uk
to book a place

theabbey.co.uk

Journey
            of discovery

http://www.abwalker.co.uk
http://theabbey.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 11

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk

The persecuted church and how to support it
 the parish noticeboard — 3

By Colin Bailey

A round-up of news items, features, and links: please read for awareness, and 
support through prayer and any further support - financial or otherwise

New EU regulation endangers reporting on Christian persecution
The EU referendum result will be known by the time you read this but was not at 
the time of writing.  A Code of Conduct, announced on 31 May, has been agreed 
between the EU and internet companies such as Facebook, Twitter and YouTube, 
in which material deemed to be ‘hate speech’ will be removed from the internet 
within 24 hours. The code of conduct has apparently been criticised by some 
members of the European parliament as ‘Orwellian’. The National Secular Society 
has warned that with vague ‘hate speech’ rules, the agreement risks threatening 
online critical discussions of religion. The Barnabas Fund, an organisation that 
provides aid to Christians in Christian minority environments and acts as a 
voice for the persecuted church, has concerns that the the agreement could mean 
the effective censoring of anything deemed ‘politically incorrect’ including, for 
example, any criticism of Islamism. It could, they say, have serious implications for 
organisations such as theirs, which are reporting on the persecution of Christians, 
such as converts from Islam. 
https://www.barnabasfund.org/news/EU-agreement-threatens-freedom-of-religion-and-freedom-
of-the-press-by-censoring-critical-internet-posts?audience=GB  

‘Bible trivia’ questions used by Home Office to assess Christian asylum seekers
 A lack of religious literacy on the part of Home Office officials has been highlighted 
in a report from the all party parliamentary group for international freedom of 
religion or belief. Gillan Scott on the Archbishop Cranmer blog writes that levels 
of ignorance displayed by some Home Office officials towards Christian asylum 
seekers are ‘nothing short of appalling’. Christian refugees and asylum seekers 
fleeing their countries to avoid persecution find themselves being asked trivial 
questions on random Bible knowledge, and many are having their applications 
rejected because they can’t provide correct answers to many questions which would 
confound quite a few native British Christians. 

Assessment of religious persecution is likely to be complex and demanding, and 
there is sound and nuanced guidance from the Home Office. Yet, for example, there 
is little appreciation of difficulties faced particularly by Christian converts from a 
Muslim background, including high levels of hostility or very limited access to Bible 
texts. For one woman to have had her application rejected partly because she did 
not know how many books there are in the New Testament is a gross injustice. Scott 
remarks there is good reason to believe that religion is little more than a dirty word 
for many government officials, despite freedom of belief being a key human right. 
http://archbishopcranmer.com/the-home-offices-shameful-treatment-of-christian-asylum-seekers/   

Turkey: Pray for Christians 
 A fifth century underground cave church has been discovered in Turkey’s 
Cappadocia region, a place where some of the earliest Christians lived (Acts 2:9, 1 
Peter 1:1). As Christians in Turkey today face pressure of many kinds, particularly 
with regard to their buildings, pray that this tangible reminder of their historic 
roots may bring them encouragement and hope. Pray that the Muslim population 
(99% according to government figures) will recognise that Christians are not 
second-class citizens but have a rightful place in society.
https://barnabasfund.org/daily-prayer/Monday-6-June-2016?utm_source=twitterfeed&utm_

Assyrians: Forgotten people in the Middle East carnage 
Around for at least 5,000 years, and among the world’s first peoples to adopt 
Christianity, they still speak varieties of Aramaic, the language of Christ and his 
apostles. They survived ‘genocidal anti-Christian frenzies’ during the last years 
of the Ottoman Empire and also ethnic cleansing waged against them by Iraq’s 
Saddam Hussein. These indigenous people of ancient Sumer and Babylon are 
wandering the roads of the Middle East as displaced persons, due to Syria’s ongoing 
destruction and the bloody jihad of ISIL in Iraq. Now the idea has been raised of 
an Assyrian homeland – a separate province in a federated and decentralised Iraq. 
http://www.aina.org/news/20160608165746.htm

medium=facebook 

When I became editor of The Parish 
Magazine I inherited a publication 
schedule that combined the July and 
August issues and one of the changes 
I thought about making was to stop 
doing this and have 12 issues a year, 
instead of 11. 

But as time went on I began to look 
forward to having a break for a few 
weeks from the almost daily process 
of editing — something I hasten to 
add, that I have always enjoyed doing 
and so for me it is never a hardship. 
However, there are a large number of 
other people who give up their free 
time to help me with the magazine 
— contributors, proof readers, and 
others who help to deliver it through 
the post or by hand to the homes in 
the parish when it is not practical for 
our main distributor to do so. 

I’ve come to the conclusion 
therefore, that producing a combined 
issue each year to cover July and 
August, as this one does, makes sense.

And, like all good sensible ideas, 
it is also a Biblical idea. From the 
very beginning of creation God 
commanded us to regularly put 
time aside to rest, to enjoy life and 
to think. Hence we have the weekly 
Sabbath day of rest and throughout 
the year a number of feast days and 
festivals that today we know better as 
‘holidays’, a name, of course, derived 
from ‘Holy Day’. 

These days, as I said, have two 
purposes, to enjoy life with our 
families and friends when we can 
eat and drink God’s gifts of creation 
together, and importantly, to put time 
aside to think — time to think about 
our lives past, present and future, 
and especially to think about our 
relationship with God.

Sadly today many of us do not find 
the time, even on holidays, to think, 
although it’s not really about finding 
time, it’s more about making time to 
think. So, whatever holidays you have 
planned, include some time to think 
— you know it makes sense! 

RETURN TO CONTENTS



12 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

bridging the gap  
enabling independence at home

For further information contact:  
01491 578 758
Email: bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
Bridges Home Care, Oxford House, Highlands Lane  
Henley-on-Thames, Oxfordshire RG9 4PS

30 years experience providing care and 
supporting families in their own homes

Coeducational Day & Boarding School 
for pupils aged 11-18 

Luckley House School, Wokingham
T: 0118 978 4175 E: Registrar@luckleyhouseschool.org

OPEN MORNING
Saturday 8 October, 9am

OPEN HOUSE - Every Friday, 9.30am

Book online at www.luckleyhouseschool.org

1-2 The Parade
Coppice Road

Woodley
RG5 3RB

Richard Lloyd Funeral Services
Independent Funeral Director

24 Hr Telephone: 0118 969 3033

www.readingfunerals.co.uk
enquiries@readingfunerals.co.uk

Telephone or visit Martin or Richard for free,
no-obligation advice at any time. 

Family-owned, Independent
Funeral Director

and Monumental Mason
serving all areas 
in and around 

Sonning and Charvil
Martin Ward

Funeral Director
Dr Richard Lloyd

Proprietor

• Traditional funerals; also horse-drawn hearses, motor-cycle hearse, 
designer coffins and environmentally friendly funerals, including 
wicker, bamboo and pine coffins, as well as woodland burials.

• Personal attention and no-obligation visits made by us
in the comfort of your own home, or in our office in Woodley.

• Golden Charter and Age UK pre-payment Funeral Plans and advice.

http://bridgeshomecare.co.uk
http://www.luckleyhouseschool.org
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk
http://sewsewtwyford.co.uk
http://www.readingfunerals.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 13

 the parish noticeboard — 4

500,000

400,000

300,000

200,000

100,000

0

590,000

Celebrating their Baptism
Dominic Peter Jackson
George Turner
Henry Turner
Hannah Russell
Charlie Bundy
Charlie Jamieson Willis Barnes
Millie Beatrix Willis Barnes

Celebrating their Marriage
Neil Andrew and Kathrine Jackson
Paul and Carolyn Barrow
Barry and Claire Andersen
Nathan and Sarah Fovargue
Simon and Debbie Jenkins
Matthew Burnett and Amy Biart
Roy and Brenda Townsend
Kelvin and Wendy Bushnell

In Memoriam
Reverend Hubert Brasier
Raymond and Jeanne Moxon
Christine Taylor
David Roseveare
June Margaret Mills
John Fineberg
Yvonne Aimee Pitts
Francis Richard Gordon
Daphne Brown
Reg and Phyliis Adlem
Elsie Brown
Margaret Gero Geller
Barbara Phillips
Doreen and John Cox
Sandra Marie Stoneman
David Turner
Dawne Vincent
Bruce Leonard Peever

Vera and Cyril Harris
William Henry and Violet Caroline Hawkes
Patricia Mason
Jessie Love
Emily Elisabeth Adams (nee Goodacre)
Harry Jackson
Reverend David Matheson
Irene Bailey
William Marley
Adam G Birrell
Armine and John Edmonds
Peter Booen
Helen Mary Howard Easby
Patricia Elizabeth Page Roach
John Gerald van Went
John Charles Bennett Tranter
Ken Barnett
Margaret Gregory
Donya Calvert
Betty Lindsay
Margaret Smith
Beryl Muir
Douglas and Christina Witherington
Daphne Glyn
Marion Bowden
John Findlater
Harold Rust
Peter Brandon Jones

Companies
Haslams Estate Agents Ltd
Physiocare Body Management
Oaktree Interiors
Business Moves Group
Jacquest Weston Engineering
Thorne Lancaster Parker
Reading Blue Coat School
The French Horn, Sonning

Charitable Trusts
Sonning Fire Station Trust
Christopher Rowbotham Charitable Trust
Rank Foundation
Beatrice Laing Trust
Garfield Weston Foundation

Individuals and Families
Charlotte Amelia George
Christina Marie Hall
Muriel van Went
William and Margaret Coombe
Simon, Claire and Amelie Darvall
Wendy Williams
Maurice I Gregory
Elizabeth and Barton Guthrie
Hugh Ranscombe
Mrs A Brookes
Patrick and Josephine Hamblin
Alison and Richard Newboult
Lucy and Nick Hollis
Toby and Beth Dixon
John Foden
Valerie Buxton
Christienne West
Mary and Robin Thorne
Gavin Roynon
Pamela Elliston
Mr AJ Richards
Clair and Patrick Maxwell
David and Mavis Fillingham
Caroline Rimell
Terry and Wendy Hunt

The time 
for a named 
donation is 
running out
The time left to have your name, or that of a loved-one included as a lasting memorial at the new St Andrew’s 
community hall is running out fast. The shape and format of the memorial that will include the names either in 
memory, thanksgiving or recognition of support is currently being discussed. 

The number of names we include will obviously affect the design and size of the memorial, which the PCC has recently 
decided will take the form of an ‘engraved’ film attached to the bottom half of the main windows of the community hall.
We need to know as soon as possible if you want to be included, or have someone, or a company, or an organisation, 
included. Below we publish the names already on the list, so those who have donated with a specific request can check 
that they have been included. If the name or names that you expect to see on the list are missing or incorrect please let 
Richard Moore know as soon as possible on 0118 969 2588 or rmmoore@talktalk.net 

Once the names are ‘carved in stone’ it will be too late to correct them or add to the total! And equally importantly, if 
you are thinking about making a donation to mark a special occasion or a loved-one, then do so as soon as possible. 

Total Raised 
£477,350

To add your name to this list 
contact Richard Moore 

0118 969 2588 
 rmmoore@talktalk.net

RETURN TO CONTENTS



14 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

TOMALIN & SON
FUNERAL DIRECTORS

Monumental Mason

An Independent & Family-Owned Funeral Service
24 Hours Personal Attention / Private Chapel of Rest

Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames

Home users & small businesses in the Wargrave, Henley, 
Twyford, Bray, Cookham, Bisham, Sonning and surrounding areas. 

At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 
Advice, Set-up and Installation. 

PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 
Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 

Skype/VOIP & Webcams. 
Microsoft Windows, XP, Vista & Windows 7 Operating Systems. 

No job too small or too large 

Home users & small businesses in the Twyford, Charvil, 
Sonning, Woodley, Wargrave and surrounding areas.
At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 

Advice, Set-up and Installation.
PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 

Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 
Skype/VOIP & Webcams.

Microsoft Windows 8, 7 and all earlier versions.
New - Smartphone (e.g. iPhone, Android, Blackberry, 
Windows) and iPad/Tablet advice set up and integration.

CHRIS   the plumber
I offer the same friendly, reliable service as 
always but in addition to general plumbing 
I now offer domestic and commercial gas 
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault 
finding, power flush.

WHITE MARQUEES
For hire

 All proceeds used for funds of 
1st Sonning Scout Group

Suitable for all events, 
parties, fetes etc.
We Deliver, Erect, 

Take Down and Collect!

Suggested donation of only £175
Discount for Registered Charities

Trefor 07789 880072
 Marquee@sonningscouts.co.uk

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH 

 
in 

 
 

The F lower Loft
Individually designed Floral Gifts 

for all occasions
Same day local delivery service

Wedding and Event Flowers
Floral Tributes

Sympathy Flowers

             INTERFLORA FLORIST 

The Flower Loft
LADD’s Garden Village

A4 Bath Road, Hare Hatch RG10 9SB

0118 940 3804
www.theflowerloftatladds.co.uk

Serving our local communities for 10 years

Tel:
0149 157 3370

Ask Chris Duvall for a free quote
christheplumber75@gmail.com 
0785 095 6354

Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!                               
Emergency call out available

3584769

http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.kimservices.co.uk
http://www.sonningscouts.co.uk
http://www.muckandmulch.co.uk
http://www.theflowerloftatladds.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 15

 feature — 1

The people’s favourite scarecrow was ‘Whack-a-Trump’ (top right hand 
corner) with Hilary Clinton wielding the mallet, but all entries were 

magnificent and worthy of a prize. There are still expenses to be paid and 
possible donations to be received after which approaching £20,000 should 

be available for projects in the village of Sonning. Suggestions on which 
projects could benefit may be sent to: contact@sonningscarecrows.co.uk 

More Scarecrow reports on pages 23 & 25

RETURN TO CONTENTS



16 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

Call us for an
informal

chat with our
Admissions

team

Join the adventure!

0118 944 1005 • www.rbcs.org.uk

Drop in for a tour today, or call us on
0118 944 4300 to fi nd out more.

Sunrise of Sonning, Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning

A Brighter Approach
to Senior Living

When it comes to senior care, Sunrise continues to set the standard. 
Our expertly trained staff and the high quality personalised care we 
offer are changing the way people view senior living.

Whether it’s assisted living, nursing or specialist dementia care, 
everything we do is born from a commitment to providing only
the very best care to older people.

ADV_SON_0115_ParishMagazine_01.indd   1 07/01/2015   10:58

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Window Cleaner 
 

 Interior & exterior  
 All windows, frames, sills & doors 
 Conservatory cleaning 
 Fully insured 
 
 

We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that 
your home will sparkle.  For a free quote call or email 
 

07967 004426 
 thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com 

http://www.rbsc.org.uk
http://www.ovenuwokingham.net
http://www.sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 17

 feature — 2

Picture worth a 
thousand words
In our March issue we reported that St Andrew’s Church 
Parochial Church Council had agreed a five year programme 
of outward giving that will support a smaller number of 
charities than previously but concentrate on causes where 
our donations can make a real difference. From time-
to-time we plan to bring you updates on the work of the 
charities selected; this month we take a look at some of the 
work being undertaken by the Foundation For Relief in the 
Middle East (FFRME) which has been chosen to receive the 
largest proportion of our giving outside the parish...

A common cry heard in the news room of many magazines 
and newspapers is: A good picture is worth a thousand 
words! Such a picture is that on the right. It shows the 
concerned face of FRRME’s founder and president, Canon 
Andrew White outside one of seven Christian churches built 
in the area of Qaser al-Yahud on the West Bank. The site is 
recognised as being where Jesus was baptised by John the 
Baptist. This holy, sacred, Christian place of pilgrimage and 
worship is not accessible because of mines laid by terrorists, a 
common and continuing problem persecuted Christians and 
other innocent victims in the Middle East are trying to live 
with on a daily basis. 

Canon Andrew White had been invited there by 
another charity, HALO Trust, which is the world’s largest 
humanitarian mine clearance organisation and which 
FFRME is supporting in its efforts to raise money to clear the 
mines around Qaser al-Yahud. 

Trying to relieve the fear of living locally by clearing up 
the mess terrorism is leaving behind is a prime concern 
for FRMME which believes that ways should be found 
that enable innocent people to go about their daily lives 
and practise freely their faith, whatever that faith may 
be. Working to relieve the pressures to leave their homes 
and communities and be added to the growing number of 
migrants is what FFRME is all about. The label being used 
for such people being forced from their homes and trying 
to remain living in their own lands is ‘Internally Displaced  
Persons’ (IDPs).

Every month FRRME directly supports over 50 IDP 
families in Erbil - 250 miles north of Baghdag in Iraq - 
providing free medical care and living expenses. They also 

employ some of the IDPs to help deliver emergency relief, 
paying them a monthly stipend of $50.

IDPs continue to arrive in the camps every day resulting 
in FFRME expanding its work in this area. In May it delivered 
over 3,000 food packages across Kurdistan. These packages 
contain staples of the Iraqi diet, including flat bread and dairy 
products such as Qishta (sweet cream).  

FFRME has also cleared a space in Harsham Camp in 
Erbil so that IDPs can sell and buy goods. It is hoped that the 
IDPs in its care will rebuild their confidence and develop the 
means by which to support themselves. 

FRRME is also working in Jordan where its mission is 
to help the thousands of Iraqi Christians who have been 
driven from their homes. A food voucher programme, which 
provides food for 500 Iraqi families, has been set up. as well 
as a school in Marka - a suburb of Amman- which is attended 
by 175 pupils. 

At the 70th anniversary of Jordanian Independence held 
recently there were encouraging words from King Abdullah 
who spoke of ‘unity, freedom and pluralism’ as well as 
‘religious harmony’. In the wake of ISIS, this is the reason 
that so many Iraqi Christians have made their way to the 
Hashemite Kingdom.

In Northern Iraq a young girl carries off much 
needed food supplies provided by FFRME

Iraqi refugee children singing the Lord’s Prayer at the FRRME school in Marka, Jordan, which 
currently has 175 pupils

RETURN TO CONTENTS



18 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43

Woodley Decor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free quotation, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
 

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

Physiotherapy
at Twyford and Wargrave 

GP Surgeries
and Castle Royale

Private appointments available 
Registered with all major healthcare providers

Book online at www.fitandable.co.uk 
or call 07720 933 192

For more information  
email info@fitandable.co.uk

F&ASonningParishAdMar16.indd   1 27/02/2016   16:09

Open Mornings
Saturday 1 October, 10.00am (Sixth Form)
Saturday 8 October, 9.30am (Whole School)

Inspirational HMC boarding and day school for 
450 pupils, overlooking the River Thames

Boys 11-18 • Girls 16-18 
Academic, sport and arts scholarships available

Book online at
www.shiplake.org.uk/opendays

http://www.afjones.co.uk
http://www.fitandable.co.uk
http://www.shiplake.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 19

As I write this latest update about the 
Bible garden in Charvil that I began 
five years ago, most of the plants are 
beginning to wake up but it will be a 
few weeks time before I know which 
have survived another winter. 

In the autumn last year I received a 
generous donation towards the garden 
from a well-wisher and as a result I 
recently took delivery of some new 
additions. They include 12 box trees 
to create a barrier between the Bible 
garden and vegetable patch. The box is 
mentioned by Isaiah, for example, The 
glory of Lebanon shall come unto thee, the 
fir tree, the pine tree and the box together. 
(Isaiah 60:13)

The other new plants are myrtle, 
tamarisk and bay. Myrtle is an 
evergreen bush mentioned several 
times in the Bible and is used for 
making the booths, or tabanacles, for 
a special feast that reminds Jews of 
their escape from slavery in Eygpt. 
The name Esther is derived from the 
Hebrew word adassah, which means 
myrtle. (Esther 2:7)

Abraham planted a tamarisk tree 
at Beersheba (Genesis 21:33), and it 
features in the story of David and Saul 
which ends with Saul’s honourable 
burial under one. (1 Samuel 31:13)

The bay is the laurel of Biblical 
times, sometimes called a ‘green 
tree’ (Psalm 37:35) and it was used 
for wreaths given to athletes as Paul 
mentions (1 Corinthians 9:25).

Although most of the plants, are 
still waking up, a myrrh tree, that 
has been indoors over winter, has 
produced its first ever flower (below). 
This is quite an achievement as F Nigel 
Hepper, a well known Kew Gardens 
botanist recognised for his knowledge 
of Bible plants, explained in his book, 
Planting a Bible Garden, 
that its cultivation is not
easy and ‘it is seldom that 
a collection of biblical plants 
will be able to include them’!

Another kind donation I received 
last year was a pot-bound olive tree in 
need of some tender loving care. It is, 
I’m pleased to report, also thriving. 
It was planted out and seems to have 
taken to its new home and looks like it 
may also soon be in flower - maybe, if 
we get some sunshine, it will produce a 
few olives this summer!

 feature — 3

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

Then you might like to discuss the 
possibility of getting married in our 
ancient and beautiful parish church. 

If so, call the vicar, Jamie 
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help you!

Planning to get married?

THE CHURCH OF ST ANDREW SERVING
CHARVIL, SONNING AND SONNING EYE

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, we will work 
hard to provide you with a memorable and moving occasion. We can 

provide a choir, organ, peal of eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit 
candles set in our ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 

churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs. 

MYRTLE

BAY
TAMARISK

BOX

Newcomers for Charvil Bible garden By Bob Peters

Newcomers to a garden in Charvil devoted to plants mentioned in the Bible

RETURN TO CONTENTS



20 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

How did you become interested in training choirs? 
In my first organist post in the 70’s I ran a small choir of adults 
and children and enjoyed preparing them for Sunday services and 
the occasional concert. At Cambridge I grew to love the Anglican 
music repertoire and took myself off to Evensong at Kings as 
often as possible to become more familiar with anthems and 
settings and to be inspired by the wonderful singing and playing. 
I had always enjoyed Gilbert and Sullivan and became fully 
involved in the Cambridge G&S Society, performing and playing, 
which led on to a long-standing love for musicals. You learn as you 
go, but it’s a good idea to see other choir trainers in action, and I 
was fortunate to sing in choirs under the inspiring leadership of 
Sir David Willcocks, Stephen Cleobury and other leading church 
musicians. I sang with my son in the RSCM Southern Cathedral 
Singers and was for 7 years musical director of Sunningdale Savoy 
Chorus (now Spotlights Theatre) and still help with the odd rehearsal. 

What would you say is your greatest achievement as a musician?
I would say playing for and conducting services at cathedrals 
is always a highlight. At parish level, I enjoyed leading a full 
performance of Messiah with orchestra at All Saints. With 
school choirs, it has been a great (if scary) experience to lead 
live performances of the BBC Radio 4 Daily Service. I am not 
particularly ambitious for myself, but I am very ambitious for my 
choirs and I like them to do their very best. 

How do you like to use your leisure time when not teaching or playing?
I enjoy reading, walking - especially coastal walks - concert-going, 
theatre, cinema and ballroom dancing, but most of all trying to 
keep in touch with my family from parents in their 80’s to four 
infant stepgrandchildren. Life is very busy, so listening to music 

 feature — 4

Music in the parish to praise God and lift the spirit
In his letter on page 5, Jamie Taylor writes that music is ‘a 
wonderful means of lifting people’s sights to higher things.’ 
Music in our parish comes under the care and guidance of 
Christopher Goodwin, director of music, and here he is in 
conversation with the editor about the influence of music, 
and of the church, in his life . . .  

When did your interest in music begin? 
When I was very young (five or six) my 
sister had piano lessons and I would pick 
out the notes using her books. I started 
learning the violin aged eight and took up 
the organ at 13. I always played the piano 
a lot; both my parents are musical, there 
were many music books in the house and 
they helped me along. Duets on the piano 
were always fun. Although I’d not had 
any formal piano lessons, the organist 
at St John’s Farnham Common where I 
was a chorister took me on once I was tall 
enough to reach the pedals. By 16 I had 
my first organist and choirmaster job at 
St George’s West Slough.

Where have you been organist before coming to Sonning?
I was organ scholar at Pembroke College, Cambridge while reading 
history. I then played at St John’s Leytonstone and St Margaret’s 
Barking. I moved to Ascot in 1987 to be organist and choirmaster 
at All Saints and stayed there until last year. 

What attracted you to St Andrew’s?
Reading about St Andrew’s, there was a clear commitment to 
maintain the position of the music in the church with senior and 
junior choirs to run. I have been a choirmaster all my adult life 
and this was the most important part of the job for me. I was 
also very struck by the outreach to the community evident in the 
building of the new hall.

What musical qualifications do you have?
I worked through the grades on the organ with my local teacher 
up to grade 8 when I was a sixth former. I then took lessons at 
Eton College and won an organ scholarship at Cambridge. After 
graduating I had a year’s study at the Royal College of Music; I 
wanted something to show for it, so I took four diplomas – ARCO 
(Associate of the Royal College of Organists),  CHM (choirmaster), 
LRAM (Licentiate of the Royal Academy of Music, a teaching 
diploma) and ARCM (Associate of the Royal College of Music, a 
performance diploma). One ambition is to have all the associated 
hoods as they are more colourful than the austere Cambridge one. 

Have you always been a professional musician?
I have always been an organist and choirmaster, but have only 
worked full-time in music for the past six years. I play the organ 
and direct choirs at Papplewick and Hall Grove schools and teach 
piano, organ, singing, theory and musicianship. Before this, 
for 25 years I ran an ancestry research business, first with my 
parents and then as proprietor, until the internet combined with 
a recession forced plan B into action. Plan B has been great. 

Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), 
ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM

Some St Andrew’s Church adult and junior choir members, together with the ministry team, pose for a picture with Lord Carey, former Archbishop of Canterbury

Some of St Andrew’s Church junior choir members rehearse before a service

fOr MOr e iNfOr M At iON A bOu t t he Music A ND t he chOir s At st A NDr e w ’s church cON tAct chr is gOODw iN At M usic@sONN iNgpA r ish.Org

RETURN TO CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 21

tends to be in the car, with a CD, Radio 3 or ClassicFM. Choral 
music of all sorts is my favourite from sacred to modern musicals. 

How important is your faith to your role as a church organist?
Being a church musician is a form of ministry, and being in charge 
of the music is a very precious task. It is said that ‘(s)he who sings, 
prays twice’ and this is what makes church music so special.  It 
is often a gateway into closer involvement with the church and 
the nurturing of faith. To give our young people an opportunity 
through music is a very important part of what I want to do. A 
vague feeling that I ought to look into the ministry as a young 
man saw me at an ordinands meeting but I ended up playing the 
piano for the worship, so that showed me where my strengths lay. 

What should I or my children do to try out singing in St Andrew’s choir?
No prior experience is needed, just enthusiasm and a decent 
measure of commitment to the weekly rehearsals and services. 
Children need to read reasonably well, so seven or eight is 
typically the age to reach for starting; at St Andrew’s we have 
juniors right up to sixth form age. There are regular opportunities 
for juniors to sing with the seniors. Simply let me know you’re 
interested and come along to a Friday evening rehearsal. 

What are the benefits of singing in the choir?
The benefits to health and general well-being of singing in choirs 
is well documented. To come together with people of all ages and 
backgrounds and work to make a good choral sound is one of the 
most satisfying experiences in life. To feel a valued part of the 
community is very important. And a church choir allows you to 
express your faith physically; there is nothing quite like a really 
big last verse of a splendid hymn to make the heart soar. There is 
also the added bonus for the juniors of choir pay! 

If you were locked in a church, who would you like to be locked in with? 
I think an evening with John Rutter would be enormously 
interesting. We share some common background, and I have 
always liked his music and regret that I have not yet managed 
to attend one of his ‘Come and Meet’ events. Perhaps he could 
release in me a long-dormant desire to compose some of my own 
music, but that will have to wait for retirement, a long way off yet. 

There is an excellent opportunity on Friday 1 July to 
hear young people from the parish singing in a combined 

junior choir concert being held in St Andrew’s Church, 
Sonning. The combined concert will feature St Andrew’s 
junior choir and the newly formed choir of Sonning CofE 

Junior School which is also being trained by Chris Goodwin.                              
The concert starts at 5.45pm and it’s free. No tickets 

required; donations to the new community hall fund will 
be very welcome! 

As part of our St Andrew’s 
outward giving we have 
sought ways of supporting 
our church school in 
Charvil and of enhancing 
our growing ministry 
there with the taking of 
assemblies. Therefore the 
parish has bought the 
school a brand new upright 
piano (pictured right when 

Music in the parish to praise God and lift the spirit

Junior choir concert

Music support for Charvil Piggott 
CofE School

it was presented) for the school hall and this will be used for 
collective worship and for whole school events. A brass plaque has 
been placed on the instrument which reads: A gift from the Parish 
Church of St. Andrew, serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.

Some St Andrew’s Church adult and junior choir members, together with the ministry team, pose for a picture with Lord Carey, former Archbishop of Canterbury

What the juniors like best about their choir
‘We make new friends!’ ‘We love singing and it’s fun!’

‘We like to learn new hymns before 
the congregation does!’

fOr MOr e iNfOr M At iON A bOu t t he Music A ND t he chOir s At st A NDr e w ’s church cON tAct chr is gOODw iN At Music@sONN iNgpA r ish.Org

RETURN TO CONTENTS



22 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

Woods Wines
of Henley

   Hare Hatch Sheeplands @HHSheeplands      www.harehatchsheeplands.co.uk

London Rd, Hare Hatch, Nr Twyford Reading, RG10 9HW 0118 9401600

Something for everyone at Sheeplands 
Garden Centre

Farm Shop

Café

Fishmongers

ButcherLocal Beer

Beer Tasting
July 16 & 17

 Valid May 2016 

The Parish Magazine - 1 July - 31 August

 Valid May 2016 

Buy 1 Get 1 FREE
Nemesia

1 Ltr normally £4.99 each

Garden Trends
BBQs and Furniture

NEW
Lawn Turf

Wimbledon Week 
June 27 - July 10

25% OFF

sound, vision, aroma
Amora Range

2 for £5.00
3 for £6.00

    La Mortuacienne
French Lemonade

normally 
2 for £6.00

Compost Range
Multibuy Offers

Offers valid July 1 - Aug 31

 

Blinds in Sonning from 
The Wargrave Blind Company 

 

Huge choice of Blinds, Shutters & Curtain 
Poles from Top Manufacturers 
Sensible advice – Free Quotes 
Expertly fitted with Full Guarantee 

 
For a home appointment contact us on: 

Tel: 0118 940 1443 Mob: 07910 076521 
www.wargraveblinds.co.uk 

Plumbing & Decorating Service
Complete Project Refurbishment

Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES
   0770 860 2442              i.plumber@btinternet.com

www.iplumberuk.com

http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk
http://www.harehatchsheeplands.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 23

 around the villages — 1

Volume 2 joins 
Volume 1 in the 
shops and online 

Volume Two of Gordon Nutbrown’s 
unique review of the history of 
our parish through the pages of 
this magazine since 1869 is now 
available. 

‘I just can’t put it down’ is what many 
who have already bought a copy are 
saying! 

The second volume covers the 
exciting years from 1946 to 1985 
when international, technological 
and social changes came thick and 
fast. It’s a time within living memory 
for many of us, so it’s a book not to 
be missed. 

Both volumes are available at 
£14.95 each from: 
— Chapter One Bookshop, Woodley 
— Brighton’s Newsagents in
      Woodley and Twyford
— Pat Livesey 0118 961 8017 
— Amazon.co.uk. 

Proceeds are being used to help 
fund the preservation of The Parish 
Magazine archives. This involves 
restoring some of the early bound 
volumes and digitising every issue to 
make them available electonically.

The third and concluding volume 
of this work that will bring the 
history right up to date is nearing 
completion and will be published 
later this year.

The boys travelled up to Preston in 
Lancashire with Blue Coat’s public 
speaking coordinator, Mrs Lisa 
Bennett, to attend the RIBI (Rotary 
International in Great Britain & 
Ireland) National Youth Speaks 
Finals on 7 May.

As expected, the competition was 
fierce with all seven regional final-
winning teams determined to win 
the national title, having got this far. 
The teams came from far and wide, 
ranging from Somerset to Scotland.

Will, Ted and Miles rose to the 
challenge and gave it their all and 
made Blue Coat history first by 
qualifying for the final and then 
winning it. In addition to being 
crowned Youth Speaks champions, 
Will won best speaker for his speech 
about selfies and Ted was awarded 
best chairman for his expert manner 
in chairing the proceedings.

Blue Coat trio win national 
best speaking competition

Reading Blue Coat School’s public speaking team of Will Peters, Ted Aplin and 
Miles Edwards talked their way to victory at the national finals of the Rotary 
Youth Speaks public speaking competition. 

So what did the boys think about 
their win? 

‘I think it helped that we are all 
very similar - we have been described 
as three peas in a pod,’ said Ted

While William said, ‘It was such 
an amazing experience to be involved 
in this competition, from the first 
round in the Kenton Theatre to the 
finals at Kirkham Grammer School 
in Lancashire. It was a privilege to 
not only represent my school but also 
to represent the Rotary district of 
Henley on Thames and I am so proud 
that we won the competition.’ 

And from Miles, ‘The most 
exciting part was the suspense when 
they announced the winners. We 
had waited ages for third place and 
second place to be given out then 
when the moment finally came I was 
astonished to find that we had won 
and our dreams had been fulfilled!’

Will, Ted and Miles demonstrate they know more about taking selfies than just speaking about it!

SECRETARY REQUIRED URGENTLY
A secretary for the Royal British Legion Sonning Branch 
is urgently required to take the place of Mark Green 
who has to retire from office for health reasons.

To find out more about this position please contact 
Mark directly on 0118 334 1765 or Mark.green@zen.co.uk

ROYAL BRITISH LEGION
Special orders for Royal British Legion remembrance 
poppy wreaths and posies need to be placed before the end 
of July. If you wish to purchase one to be placed on a loved-
ones grave please contact Adrienne Skirka, poppy appeal 
organiser for the Royal British Legion Sonning Branch as 
soon as possible. Adrienne can be contacted on 0118 987 
3205 or adrienneskirka@gmail.com

RETURN TO CONTENTS



24 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

Why 
pay 
high 

street 
prices?
Lowest Prices Guaranteed
View our showroom and extensive selection of 
flooring and designs in your home - we come to you! 
Free no obligation quotation or professional advice.
AMTICO
KARNDEAN
VICTORIA
CORMAR
PENTHOUSE
LOUIS DE POOTERE
ALTERNATIVE FLOORING
KERSAINT COBB
V4 FLOOR WOOD FLOORING

Full range of quality 
flooring products: 
carpets, wood, 
laminate, vinyl
Complete flooring 
solutions for residential 
and commercial 
designs

• 

•

david.banning@fdflooring.com
0125 688 0253        0754 596 7271
www.finedesignflooring.com

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR
email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

call us on 0118 934 5016

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the
new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners
• Roller banners

• Posters
• Point of sale

• Shop signage
• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems
• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce
• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings
• Graphic design

• Installation services

Our transformation 
has begun...
49 gorgeous bedrooms & suites

Stunning new studio meeting rooms

100 capacity self-contained space for weddings & events

Coppa Club outdoor terrace

Newly landscaped gardens and mooring

Find out more: hello@greathouseatsonning.co.uk

0118 9692277  |    WWW.GREATHOUSEATSONNING.CO.UK  

THE GREAT HOUSE, THAMES STREET,  SONNING-ON-THAMES, 

BERKSHIRE,  RG4 6UT

COMPLETION DUE SEPT 2016

http://www.finedesignflooring.com
http://www.thebmgc.com
http://www.greathouseatsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 25

 around the villages — 2

By Jasmine Tompson
For the Scarecrow Trail, Sonning 
Brownies made some beautiful clay 
animals to go around a mushroom, 
each animal representing the ‘sixes’ 
- the groups - they belong to. There 
were hedgehogs, rabbits, squirrels 
and moles. 

Meanwhile, the rangers had a great 
time going to London to see the 
phenomenally, globally successful, 
musical, Les Miserable. The trip was 
in honour of ranger, Brittany Long, 
(below) who received the prestigious 
‘Chief Guide Award,’ at the Theatre 
Café while the girls enjoyed some 
cake! They spent their afternoon 
venturing around Covent Garden in 
a photography competition to find 
different theatres in London, before 
heading over to the Queen’s Theatre 
later in the evening. The production 
was amazing and was a fitting end to a 
fun-filled bank holiday.

‘Carmen Miranda goes to Rio’ was 
the colourful scarecrow (above right) 
that Sonning Art Group showed as 
part of their exhibition in the Pearson 
Hall annex for the Scarecrow Trail. 
The Chairman’s Cup, on the subject 
of Brazil, was won by Heather Neal 
(above) who painted a dramatic picture 
of Rio in acrylics.  

The club will meet 0n Fridays from 
1-4pm in Pearson Hall during the 
summer and has two tutors visiting.

Looking for scarecrows and theatres . . . and for Rio!

The September Sonning and Sonning Eye Society’s programme includes: 

Heritage Open Weekend walks on 8/9/10/11 September
‘Bricks and Bishops’ is the theme of the society’s popular guided tours around 
Sonning. They start at 2pm near The Bull. There is no charge but booking is 
essential. Contact Diana Coulter: diana.coulter@me.com or o118 969 2132 

Autumn talk about Salisbury Cathedral in Pearson Hall on Friday 30 September
Sonning was part of the Salisbury Diocese for nearly 800 years until it transferred 
to Oxford in 1846. Salisbury Cathedral, its origins and development, will be the 
subject of an illustrated talk by Stephen Dunn, the cathedral’s head guide. 

September walks and talk 

There were steady queues for hot 
dogs and burgers in the Sonning 
Club garden during both days of the 
Scarecrow Trail. Alan Potter from the 
club said: ‘We heard many people, 
including locals, say that they never 
knew this garden existed. Hopefully, 
now you know it does, and we will see 
lots of you during the summer! ’

...and outside in the 
Sonning Club garden 

Queuing for the Scarecrow BBQ

Sonning Glebe WI served over 200 
bacon butties, made and sold 400 
rounds of sandwiches not to mention 
cups of tea and slices of cake far too 
numerous to remember and a good 
time was had by all!  Barbara Carr said: 
‘We were literally rushed off our feet 
with a constant queue of customers! 
Thank you to all those who helped and 
made cakes.’

...while in Pearson Hall

RETURN TO CONTENTS



26 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

Approved by:

Taking time to care.
Caring, compassionate, respectful, 

helpful – could you be a carer? 

Want to work in a highly rewarding care role where 

you can fit your life around your work and our 

different approach ensure we pay for you to train? 

If you genuinely believe you have the skills and 

qualities necessary to fulfil one of these roles, 

we’d love to hear from you. 

For further information, please contact 

0118 965 4091 or email your CV to: HR@Q1care.co.uk.

www.q1care.co.uk

Q1Care Ltd, Mortimer House, 49 Church Street, 

Theale, Berkshire RG7 5BX

http://www.milesfunerals.com
http://www.ivyofsonning.co.uk/


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 27

 around the villages - 3

The British Red Cross is opening over 
200 gardens this summer, including:
Wargrave Court, Sunday 17 July. 
Station Road, Wargrave, RG10 8EU

12-5pm, £5, under 12’s free. Take a 
picnic and listen to midsummer music. 
Jealott’s Hill Community Landshare, 
Sunday 4 September. Wellers Lane, 
Warfield, Bracknell, RG42 6BQ. 2-5pm, 
£3.50, under 12’s free. An inspirational 
and multi-purpose community garden. 
Scotlands, Sunday 4 September. 
Warren Row, RG10 8QP. 2-5pm, £3.50, 
under 12’s free. Diverse 4½ acres 
gardens created over 40 years with 
formal and woodland walks.
More details at http://www.redcross.org.
uk/Get-involved/Events/Open-Gardens

Open gardens

In winning the blue ribbon adult 
dongola event for the fourth time in a 
row, Dingle Dangle Dongols have laid 
down a challenge for 2018.

Attendance at the Regatta was a record 
high with a variety of races including 
Dongolas, skiffs (traditional rowing 
boats) and kayaks and this year the 
introduction of a Katakanu. This is 
designed to be unsinkable and proved 
a hit with younger children with races 
for four or six in each boat. It will be a 
regular in future years.   

On the riverbank, a bouncy castle 
kept young ones entertained and a 

close-up magician amazed everyone 
with tricks that really did defy logic – 
coins falling upwards, how does that 
work?  

And proof of a good day was that the 
tea and cakes on the Charvil PTA stand 
and the Scouts BBQ sold out, as did the 
beer tent!  

Winning teams
— Adult Dongola: Dingle Dangle Dongols
— Junior Dongola: Demon Dolphin Dongols
— Canoeing: Tim and Gus Saunders
— Junior Kayaks: Dan Mussett
— Coxed pair rowing: Ross and Rachel Barnes
— Ladies coxed pair: Jo Burnage, Carol McDiarmid

Fourth time in a row Regatta win 

On New Year’s Eve 2013 our lives were irrevocably changed 
when my wife Julia was diagnosed with a grade IV 
astrocytoma brain tumour. Julia fought a brave fight for 
over a year before succumbing peacefully at home.

At 56 years old, Julia was a bubbly, fun loving, cake 
baking, tap dancing wife, mum and nanny; she was also 
a well-respected private medical secretary and a long 
serving member of St Andrew’s Church choir. This year we 
were to celebrate our 20 year wedding anniversary, and big 
‘0’ birthdays together. 

After reflecting, we have decided to celebrate a 
beautiful life (details right) and in doing so to raise 
awareness of the lack of progress in the treatments for 
these kinds of cancer. New treatments with less debilitating 
side effects are not helped by the lack of research funding. 
We also want to raise funds for five charities who were 
there for us during the very difficult year. The medium of 
theatre was chosen as we all have been involved in acting, 
music or dance - Julia and I met in an amateur production 
of Oklahoma at the Kenton Theatre and they have been 
very helpful in our venture. Our thanks also to HAODS for 
letting us use their studio behind the Kenton Theatre as a 
hospitality/information centre, where representatives of the 
Brain Tumour Charity, Brainstrust, Marie Curie, Sue Ryder 
and Macmillan will be present from midday; and where a 
more detailed account of the challenges we faced during 
Julia’s journey will be available.

Ray Higgs, a member of the St Andrew’s Church choir 
and a well-known local amateur performer, writes ... 

We hope you will support us. It will be an eclectic mix of 
songs and dance to suit all tastes, with an on stage orchestra 
and guest appearances from established artistes. I will also 
perform for the first time Song for Julia which I started to 
write several months before Julia became ill.

An evening of music to 
remember Julia Higgs

The Sonning and Warren Branch of the 
Conservative Association’s summer 
buffet lunch is at Pearson Hall, 16 
July, 12-2.30pm. Tickets, £25, from 
Rosemary Digby, 26 Sycamore Drive, 
Twyford RG10 9HP or 0118 327 6190

Summer buffet

RETURN TO CONTENTS



28 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

Want to 
change the 
look of your 
floors?
Look no further.  
Wentworth textiles 
is a residential and 
commercial carpet 
and flooring  

company with a distinguished 
reputation of nearly 50 years. 

We can provide samples of any  
flooring, offer a fitting and installation 
service. We also provide rugs, be they 
hand-tufted or sheepskin and in any size.

For further information, please  
contact www.wentworthtextiles.com 
or call 0118 958 2166 or email  
pa.roper@btinternet.com

Wentworth textiles
The home of your carpet and flooring solutions

 Trustworthy
Cost Effective
High Quality Care

• Fully Managed Live-in Services
• Temporary & Longer-term
 • Four levels of care tailored to 

individual requirements
• From general support to 

complex health care needs

Established 1967

Phone: 01865 791017 • Email: enquiries@oxfordaunts.co.uk • Visit: www.oxfordaunts.co.uk

CANON TREE CARE
EXPERIENCED  QUALIFIED  INSURED

In association with TAKA ISHII  Green Garden Design (Japan)            

OFFICE - MON-FRI 8.45-5.30: 
READING 0845 034 0962
OUT OF OFFICE HOURS: 

MOBILE 0779 931 5661
CTC.Julian@yahoo.co.uk

•	 Pruning,	Felling	&	Planting		
•	 Reductions,	Thinning	&	Dead	Wooding	
•		Dangerous	Trees	Saved	&	Made	Safe
•		Modern	Noninvasive	Cable	Bracing
•		Stump	Grinding	&	Removal
•		Tree	Problem	Diagnosis
•	Japanese	Ornamental		
				Tree	Pruning	 READING

WINDSOR

MAIDENHEAD

BRACKNELL

SONNING

http://www.wentworthtextiles.com
http://www.oxfordaunts.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 29

 home & garden

Recipe of the monthIn the garden

East Reading Horticultural Society
Membership: erhs@hotmail.co.uk or http://www.erhs.org.uk

July
Get a bumper vegetable harvest: Now’s the time to reap a 
lot of what you’ve sown, but there’s still time to plant extra 
crops. Keep an eye on the watering and keep your fingers 
crossed for happy sunny summer days. Catch vegetables while 
they are at their peak and harvest them regularly, rather than 
leaving them to go woody or bitter-tasting. Limit tomato 
growth by pinching out the growing tip of your cordon 
tomato plant when it reaches the roof of the greenhouse. 
Pinch out the side-shoots as they develop. Vegetables to sow 
outdoors: beetroot, carrots, dwarf French beans, lettuce, 
radishes and runner beans. 
Attend to your lawn: As long as there is no drought, it’s 
worth feeding the lawn regularly. During dry weather, raise 
the blades on your lawn mower to allow the grass to grow a 
little bit longer. This will keep it greener and help it to retain 
moisture. Don’t panic if your grass does turn brown as it will 
soon green up again when the rain returns.
Encourage late-summer flowers: Cut back early-flowering 
perennials to the ground and they will send up fresh leaves 
and maybe even give you the bonus of some extra late-
summer flowers. Give them a boost after pruning with a good 
soak of water and some tomato feed. Exploit plants desperate 
need to set seed by removing blooms as they fade. This will 
encourage them to produce more flowers to replace them. 
Keep your pond in top condition: Look out for any yellowing 
leaves on water lilies and other water plants and remove 
them promptly. Allowing them to fall off and rot in the 
water will decrease water quality. Remove blanket weed 
with a net or rake to let oxygen into your pond. Remember 
to give aquatic life a chance to get back to the water by piling 
the weed next to the pond for a day. Top up water levels. 
Water can evaporate rapidly from water features and ponds 
in the height of summer, so top them up if the water level 
drops significantly. Rainwater from a water butt is best, as 
chemicals in tap water can affect the nutrient balance in the 
pond. Remember to clean any filters and pumps. Note: You 
are permitted to use a hosepipe to top up ponds, even if there 
is a hosepipe ban.

august
August is usually one of the hottest months of the year 
making watering essential. Try to use grey water wherever 
possible, especially as water butts may be running low. 
August is traditionally holiday time, so you might need to 
enlist the help of friends and family to look after the garden 
while you are away. When you are at home, take the time to 
prune summer-flowering shrubs.
— Prune Wisteria
— Deadhead flowering plants regularly
— Watering - particularly containers, and new plants
— Collect seed from favourite plants
— Pick sweetcorn and other vegetables as they become ready
— Continue cutting out old fruited canes on raspberries
— Lift and pot up rooted strawberry runners
— Keep ponds and water features topped up
— Feed the soil with green manures

Ingredients - serves: 12 
— 200g (7 oz) grated courgette 
— ¼ teaspoon baking powder  
— 1 teaspoon ground cinnamon 
— 125ml (4 fl oz) vegetable oil 
— ½ teaspoon bicarbonate of soda 

Method
Preheat oven to 160 ºC /Gas mk 3 and grease a 1lb loaf tin. 
In a bowl, beat together the courgette, sugar, egg and oil. In 
a separate bowl, sift together the flour, salt, bicarbonate of 
soda and baking powder; stir in the cinnamon and lemon 
zest. Stir the flour mixture into the courgette mixture until 
just blended. Pour the batter into the prepared tin. Bake 45 
minutes in the preheated oven until a knife inserted in the 
centre comes out clean. Remove from heat and cool about 10 
minutes before turning out onto a wire rack to cool. 

Courgette and lemon cake

— ½ teaspoon salt 
— 1 egg
— 150g (5 oz) caster sugar 
— 2 teaspoons lemon zest
— 200g (7 oz) plain flour 

David Pickup, a solicitor, considers the perils of driving abroad.

I had a family holiday to Italy last year and some months 
later received a souvenir from Florence. It was a penalty 
notice stating I had driven in a bus lane and how much I 
had to pay. 

I knew I had done this as I recall the bus driver got quite 
heated and despite the language barrier he was able to 
make his views quite clear on my driving skills. I did not 
need a phrase book. 

What to do? Could I ignore it? The first thing to do when 
in receipt of any unexpected demand for money is to check 
the validity and ensure it is not a scam. In this case it was 
all too real. They got my details from the hire car company. 

There are plenty of online forums about travel abroad 
and it seems that these traffic penalties are quite common. 

I duly paid the money because, if I didn’t, I would have 
been charged through my credit card details. I couldn’t 
cancel it as they had the details at the time. 

Also, if you do not pay then some hire companies charge 
fees in addition to the fine for giving information to the 
police. The longer the delay the more fines are added. 

We need to respect other countries’ rules and laws and 
this includes watching out for ‘no entry’ signs and bus 
lanes. If in doubt, always get advice. 

Driving abroad? — watch 
out for ‘penalty notices’!

RETURN TO CONTENTS



30 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

Local Trades and Services

POWER CARS OF WOODLEY
Family run business - established 1945

Experienced male & female drivers - Large licensed cars
Reasonably priced local and long distance work undertaken

0118 969 3066  paddypower30@hotmail.com

PORTMAN GARDENS -  DESIGN , CONSTRUCT,  MAINTAIN 
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
 0118 959 1796 - 0778 577 2263

 martyncollins@portmanpm.com

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY
25kg Tablet/Granular £9.50 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.00

http://salt-deliveries-online.com      sales@salt-deliveries-online.com 
0778 577 2263 -  0118 959 1796

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when contacting our advertisers

FURNESS ACCOUNTING SERVICES 
Experienced Accountant 

Bookkeeping, Incomplete records, Accounts preparation
0118 969 7003 - 0752 681 6741
alanfurness94@btinternet.com

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986  

electricnick@live.com

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000 
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

AERIALPHIL.CO.UK
For all your aerial photos, Good for surveying,

also for assessing conditions of roofs, etc
Thames Street, Sonning

0118  944 0000    http://aerialphil.co.uk

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician

Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ
0118 437 8178      http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk

Any advice you need just give me a call

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care and green waste disposal
Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier

http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk
0118 336 2464

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP

  0118 969 6978 -  0790 022 4999

COUNSELLING AND PSYCHOTHERAPY
Professionally registered. Confidential.

Initial consultation welcome to assess your needs 
Woolhampton (on A4 between Reading – Newbury) 

Geralyn Collins - 0777 850 9594

SONNING MOWERS
Sales – Service – Repairs
at Ladds Garden Village

Bath Road, Hare Hatch RG10 9SB 
0118 940 6203       http://www.sonningmowers.co.uk

PICTURE FRAMING SERVICES
All your artwork professionally framed

Fine Art Trade Guild Registered Framer 
LODDON FRAMING, The Ridgeway, Woodley 

tony@loddonframing.co.uk   0795 021 7474

CLARK BICKNELL LTD 
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

ACUPUNCTURE — TWYFORD
To find out how acupuncture can help you call 

DENA SMITH  BSc, Lic Ac, MBAcC
Twyford Surgery, Loddon Hall Road, RG10 9JA

0797 134 0871   http://www.denasmithacupuncture.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT

Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ 
0118 977 0831

james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

BARNSTORE HENLEY
High-Security Self Storage

Large and small units with 24/7 access
Shiplake Farm, Henley-on-Thames RG9 4BX

0118 940 4163   henley@barn-store.co.uk

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS
0779 926 8123           0162 882 8130

enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
 http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

TO ADVERTISE HERE
classified@theparishmagazine.co.uk

0118 969 3282

MPD MOTOR SERVICES
All Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance

Mill Farmyard, Sonning Eye RG4 6TR
  0779 557 2783

mpdyer@yahoo.co.uk



The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 31

 the arts

Book reviews

Rev Michael Burgess continues his 
procession through a church building, 
this month pausing to consider the 
significance of the church pulpit.

It is a steep climb of 199 steps that 
leads visitors to Whitby from the 
streets below to the church of 
St Mary’s that stands near the ruined 
abbey. Having negotiated the climb, 
you are greeted by a glorious array of 
Georgian furnishings: box pews and a 
triple decker pulpit with candlesticks 
and cushions. The clerk would sit at the 
bottom level to give out the notices, 
the parson would lead the service in 
the middle, and then he would ascend 
to the third level to expound the Word 
of God.

George Herbert says that for the 
country parson the pulpit should be 
‘his joy and his throne.’ Sydney Smith 
had a different slant when he wrote 
on going into the pulpit of All Saints 
Church in Foston in 1806: ‘When I 
began to thump the pulpit cushion 
on my first coming to Foston, the 
accumulated dust of 150 years made 
such a cloud that for some minutes I 
lost sight of the congregation.’ Not so 
at Whitby where the church is cared 
for and well loved.

Today preachers often remain at 
ground level, the better to interact 
with their congregations, but at           

The history of St Andrew’s Church 
pulpit (above) can be traced through 
the pages of this magazine . . .
March 1869: The pulpit stood exactly 
where the present pulpit is; it was of oak, 
of the reign of James I, and of not very bad 
design. We thought, at first, of retaining 
it, but when it was cleaned from the yellow 
paint, and brought back, it contrasted so 
unfavourably with the new work, that 
we found it necessary to replace it with 
one more suitable to the restored Church. 
There was some interest attaching to this 
old pulpit, for it must have been the one 
in which the celebrated and unfortunate 
Archbishop Laud (who was beheaded 
in 1645) once preached. In his diary he 
mentions that whilst staying at Hurst, he 
came over to preach at Sonning. 
November 1869: In a former paper, 
mention was made of the old Pulpit. 
We had fully intended to replace it in 
the restored Church, and only at the 
last moment, when it was brought back 
and contrasted with the new work, was 
it determined to have a new one. Our 
present stone pulpit is not so elaborately 
carved and ornamented as many of the 
new pulpits set up in modern Churches, 
but the design and the diaper work are 
admirably good. This and the font were 
executed by Messrs. Wheeler of Reading.
March 1885: During the past month, our 
new pulpit, forming part of the memorial 
to Canon Pearson, has been erected. The 
carved work both in the pulpit itself and 
the canopy is very beautiful. The whole 
work has an additional interest from 
the fact that Sonning hands have been 
employed upon it. Around the base runs 
the motto Pasce oves - Feed my sheep. The 
centre of the canopy shews the figure of 
the cross with rays spreading on all sides.

The 1885 pulpit can still be seen in 
use today at St Andrew’s Church!

The pulpit — a sign of the divinely inspired message

St Mary’s Church the pulpit is a sign of 
the importance of teaching the Word: 
not because the preacher stands eight 
feet above contradiction, but to allow 
people to see and hear. 

The word ‘pulpit’ means a platform 
or raised area to address the gathered 
family of God. As we look on in the 
pews it stands often on our left. But 
God looks at us from the east end of 
the church and the pulpit stands at 
His right hand: a sign that the sermon 
can be the divinely inspired message 
of prophet and teacher, and so become 
living and active in the minds and 
hearts of its hearers.

The three deck pulpit at St Mary’s Whitby

Have you ever tried ‘Christian 
fiction’ for holiday reading? Here 
is a selection of this year’s books all published by LionHudson at £7.99 each.
Saints and Sailors by Pam Rhodes: A cruise is a great place to make new 
friends. It can also be an awkward, confined space with those you would really 
rather avoid. It’s full of compassion, humour, and Pam’s acute observations. 

Making Marion - Where’s Robin Hood when you need him? by Beth Moran:
Marion Miller comes to Sherwood Forest to uncover her father’s mysterious 
past. Will she find peace, and perhaps even love, among the pigs?

Dead Gorgeous by Elizabeth Flynn: Kirsty Manners, a young, beautiful, and 
ambitious model is found dead one Sunday afternoon. DI Angela Costello 
investigates ...

The Jazz Files by Fiona Veitch Smith: Set in 1920, aspiring journalist Poppy 
Denby gets involved with the mysterious death of a suffragette 7 years earlier, 
and some powerful people would prefer that nothing be said.

The Peacock Throne by Lisa Karon Richardson: The seemingly unrelated 
death of an earl and a stabbing in a far shabbier part of London lead to a global 
adventure steeped in danger, treachery, and romance.

I Hope You Dance by Beth Moran: A quirky story of loss and hope, friendship 
and love, and daring to dance once again.

RETURN TO CONTENTS



32 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

 health For urgent medical advice between 6.30pm and 8am, and at weekends, call 1 1 1

Dr Simon Ruffle writes . . .
By Elizabeth Jones, Physiocare

We cannot make you immortal
but we can prepare a Will 
to ensure your loved ones 

are cared for.

51a Church Street, Caversham, Reading RG4 8AX
Telephone: 0118 947 8638
eMail: kelly@cavershamsolicitors.co.uk
           priya@cavershamsolicitors.co.uk

Caversham
Solicitors

It was my experience as a young hockey player being treated 
for a painful Achilles that first sparked my interest in 
becoming a physiotherapist. I made a quick recovery and 
have not been troubled since. However many are not so lucky. 
Injuries are the inevitable consequence of participation in 
sport. Some are simple cases of landing badly and damaging 
tissue, others just seem to appear without an obvious cause.

As a physio there is nothing more exciting than working 
with a juicy soft tissue injury taking it from the acute 
injury stage through to full recovery and a return to sports. 
However, a new and exciting area of medicine that has 
sparked my interest is injury prevention. Why do our bodies 
breakdown, why are we physios so busy? 

Unlike elite athletes with access to excellent coaching and 
medical care most do not have it and many give up because of 
ongoing persistent problems be it tendinitis, muscles pulls or 
simple aches and pains. 

Why is it that some people make the most difficult tasks 
look effortless and graceful, while others fall flat on their 
face? Roger Federer is a naturally good mover appearing to 
have time and floating silently around the tennis court. It is 
no surprise that he has had very few injuries.

When used correctly, our bodies are amazing machines 
capable of incredible feats. What is it then, that prevents 
most of us from achieving our full physical potential?  For 
many, the main factor is that we were not taught how to 
move efficiently and not enough attention is paid to laying 
down proper movement techniques. This means individuals 
may move in any number of inefficient ways in everyday life.  

We call these inefficient movements ‘compensations’ 
because they are not the ideal patterns that should be used. 
They prevent us from performing to our full potential and are 
to blame for a number of preventable injuries. Often we may 
not realize we have these compensations. 

Our brains are very plastic and with the right stimulation 
and commitment they have a remarkable ability to adapt. 
Injury prevention classes would be one approach but requires 
a mind set change for most people. 

Until the concept becomes more acceptable we at 
Physiocare try to introduce appropriate exercises, body 
awareness and movement patterns into Pilates classes which 
most people attend to prevent injury and stay healthy. 

Take a minute to wander away 
from Paddington Station and find 
a blue plaque outside of St Mary’s 
Hospital. Look up and you can see 
the laboratory where Alexander 
Fleming discovered Penicillin.

He had been working on bacteria 
when serendipity intervened. The 
story is that he made up some 
‘plates’ before going on holiday and 
when he returned some bacterial 
colonies had mould growing on 
them. On those plates some of the 
colonies had not grown. Due to his previous work on enzymes 
Fleming knew what he had accidentally discovered. Would 
many of us discarded the plates as failures?

In the next few years he isolated the mould that caused 
the plates to fail, grew it in quantities and found that it killed 
a number of bacteria. He called it ‘mould juice’, but refined it 
to penicillin from the mould genus penicillium.

He did not have the knowledge to isolate the actual 
chemical causing the effect so, although some work that saw 
bacteria on skin being killed, he sought help. This help has 
a connection with Reading. The Florey unit in Reading is 
where the sexual health clinic is held. In 1941 Florey and his 
team in Oxford set about performing the clinical trials and 
despite early set backs, as they struggled to produce enough 
penicillin, he lead the team who turned Fleming’s accidental 
discovery into the first antibiotic that had little side effects 
and was potent enough to do it’s job. By 1944 the work was 
able to supply enough penicillin for the the D-Day landings.

Florey was Australian and became Lord Florey later in life. 
Penicillin was used on the Western front to treat gonorrhoea, 
a very common infection in the forces, as well as those injured 
and sick men; I’m sure Florey would be proud to know his 
name adorns our local clinic.

As a side note to the history, it was said that Churchill had 
been saved by penicillin during the war. In Tunisia in 1943 
Churchill fell ill. He recovered and the press announced the 
Great British discovery had saved him. This was propaganda 
at it’s best. He was saved by a German drug that was made by 
Bayer, part of the IG Farben group. The IG Farben factory in 
Silesia was staffed by Auschwitz III inmates. The ‘Monowitz’ 
camp was a sub camp of Auschwitz Birkenau where Zyklon 
B gas was produced for use in the main camp. It is a cyanide 
based insecticide with a terrible second usage.

Penicillin remains a potent drug in use daily but just as 
the natural world produced penicillin, the natural world is 
finding ways to defeat it. Over-usage is allowing bacteria to 
evolve and become resistant to it. Blaming one group on it’s 
reducing efficacy is little help. Farmers, vets and the medical 
profession all need to be mindful and put the protection of 
this resourse in the forefront of our minds. Each week I see a 
report on cultures I send for analysis that have bacteria that 
are resistant to antibiotics. It makes it difficult to treat people 
and I am not understating when I say that people are dying 
because of resistance. Don’t be offended by a refusal to give 
antibiotics; it might just save you or someone else. Anyway if I 
offered you mould juice, would you take it?

Mind set changes needed to 
prevent sports injuries

RETURN TO CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 33

 sport & leisure 

Elizabeth Jones of Physiocare wrote in this magazine recently about the 
importance of running in the evolution of man. The most difficult and testing of 
the world’s foot races is the Marathon des Sables which takes place every year for 
a week in April. It’s run in the south of Morocco in the heat of the Sahara Desert. 

Sir Ranulph Fiennes completed this race last year and described it as ‘more hellish 
than hell’. This is no exaggeration, take a look at photo above of the runners and of 
the desert terrain. It was started by a Frenchman, Patrick Bauer, who had decided 
to set out for an epic walk on his own. 

He chose one of the harshest environments on the planet – the Sahara Desert - 
and he chose to walk 200 miles with all he would need on his back. Under relentless 
Sahara sun, Patrick had an ambitious idea; which was to create a similar experience 
for others. It took him two years to organise and fund the event, and in 1986 the 
first Marathon des Sables was run with 186 competitors. This April, 30 years later, 
the race had 1,020 competitors from all nations with the greatest number still 
coming from France. It is an amazing tribute to the resoluteness of human will 
power. The last day is run purely for fund raising to help the children of Morocco. 

James Cracknell famously tackled this race in 2010 and made a tv documentary. 
He was the first British runner to finish in the first 20 - he came 12th. All runners 
have to carry any provisions they require on their back, as did Patrick Bauer in 1984 
- only water is on hand along the way!

This year my granddaughter Rosemary (pictured on the left) ran in the 
Marathon des Sables and completed the course in a very good time. She is now 
listed as someone to look out for! She has run marathons in Munich, Manchester, 
London and Dubai so has previous experience. As a family we have been more 
interested in dance rather than running but we are both proud and amazed at her 
performance in the heat and the sand of the desert.

Granddaughter completes toughest marathon in world

By Robert Lobley

Shelly-Ann Fraser Pryce is the fastest 
woman in the world! She won gold 
in the 100 metres in the 2008 and 
2012 Olympics and also won the 100 
metres World Championships in 
2009, 2013 and 2015.

She said of her London Olympic win: 
‘It’s completely different to Beijing 
because there I was inexperienced. I 
was young and I never believed I could 

The Christian faith of the fastest woman in the world
win. This time I was a bit nervous but 
I believed in God and I trusted Him to 
carry me through.’

She has had a faith most of her life 
but in her own words, ‘went away from 
the church’ in her teens but is now 
back in the fold. She is clear about the 
difference her faith makes: ‘Believing 
in the God I believe in has worked 
miracles in my life. I know God for 
myself so I am able to say ‘Thank God’ 
because I know who He is and I know 
what He has done in me and through 
me. So my faith is very important and 
at the forefront of everything I do. I 
believe that everything I have, every 
gift I have is from Him and He has 
given it to me for a reason. The purpose 

He has given me has shown me how 
to live and how to experience life 
differently. It motivates me and directs 
my life.’

To deal with nerves while waiting 
to start a race, she repeats Bible verses. 
Before big races she repeats to herself 
2 Timothy 1:7: For God did not give us 
a spirit of timidity, but a spirit of power, 
of love and of self-discipline. Another 
favourite is: 1 John 4:4: the one who is 
in you is greater than the one who is in 
the world. She says it reminds her that 
if God is in control, then she has no 
reason to be afraid.

Shelly will be at the Rio Olympics 
trying to win an incredible third 
consecutive 100 metres title.

RETURN TO CONTENTS



34 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

Dennis & Christine look forward to welcoming you to…

The Bull Inn, 
Sonning-on-Thames
Berkshire RG4 6UP

0118 969 3901
Great food, award-winning cask ale, service with a 

smile Seven stylish bedrooms

bullinn@fullers.co.uk / www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The Bull Inn | Sonning on Thames | Berkshire | RG4 6UP 
Email: bullinn@fullers.co.uk | Telephone: 01189 693901 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dennis & Christine 
Mason look forward to 
welcoming you to…  
 

The Bull Inn 
 

Great food, award-
winning cask ale and 

service with smile, 
always. 

 
 

Seven stylish 
bedrooms 

   
Present this advert and 
receive a complimentary 
homemade chocolate 
brownie 
 
www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

PHYSIOTHERAPY & GYM
A centre of

clinical excellence
with a caring

approach

www.physiocare.co.uk

6 Church Street
Twyford

RG10 9DR
0118 934 4055

226 Wokingham Road
Reading
RG6 1JS

0118 966 4585

http://www.gardinersnursing.co.uk/
http://www.physiocare.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 35

St Andrew’s Church
— St Andrew’s Sunday Club, Marie Simpkins 0779 521 6492
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil Bookings, Raj 0795 642 3764
— St Andrew’s Bell Ringers, Pam Elliston 969 5967
— Friends of St Andrew’s Church, Wendy Williams 969 6609
Arts & Crafts
— Charvil Art Club, Ken Docking 969 0274
— Sonning Art Group, Sue Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Book Club, Anne Webster 944 0699
— Sonning Flower Club, Sharon Robinson 969 0748
Children & Young People
— Sonning Scouts,  group@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Assistant group scout leader: Mike Watts, agsl@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Scout leader: Mike Moore, scouts@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Cub leader: Joan Farnese, cubs@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Beaver leader: Ali Came, beavers@sonningscouts.co.uk
— Charvil Brownies, Claire Howells 934 5372
— Charvil Caterpillar Club, Alison Waters 934 3723
— Charvil Guides, Ruth Hulley 969 9431
— Chernobyl Children’s Link, Shirley Chard 969 8086
— Sonning & Charvil Baby Sitting Group, Geraldine Hearn  934 1071
— Sonning Baby & Toddler Group, Miranda Aston 966 5352
— Sonning Brownies, Carrie Apps 1stsonningbrownies@gmail.com
— Sonning Guides, Ruth Halley 969 9431
Councillors
— Charvil Parish Council, Miranda Parker 901 7719
— Sonning Parish Council, Lesley Bates 969 7753
— Eye & Dunsden Parish Council, David Woodward 969 3633
Local Borough & County Council Councillors
— Kate Haines - Coronation, 0771 363 7029
— Mike Haines - Sonning & Warren, 967 2879
— Nick Ray - Charvil, 934 5892
— Malcolm Leonard - Eye & Dunsden mandeleonard@waitrose.com
Political Associations
— Charvil Branch Conservatives, Emma Hobbs 934 0528
— Sonning & Warren Conservatives, Peter van Went 969 3635
— Sonning Liberal Democrats, Colin Lawley 961 8536
Schools
— Charvil Preschool Playgroup, Sally Richards 932 1273
— Charvil Piggott Primary School, Jeanette Winsor 932 0033                                                                                             
— Sonning CE Primary School, Luke Henderson 969 3399
— Sonning CE Primary School PTA, Karen Crow 0795 247 9476
Social
— Charvil Senior Residents Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Charvil Women’s Club, Shirley Newman 934 0589
— Inner Wheel Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Hilary Tindall 969 6926
— Monday Club, Ken Trimmings 969 1072
— Reading East Probus Club, Mike Butler 0778 943 5030
— Rotary Club of Loddon Vale, Richard Ward 966 9348
— Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Janette Crouch 0777 310 4430
— Sonning British Legion, Malcolm Geater 947 1677
— Sonning Club, Chris Way 969 3939
— Sonning Glebe WI (Eve Mtgs), Doreen Moulsley 961 8829
— Sonning RNLI, David Bates 969 7753
— Sonning Twinning Association, Lesley Green 969 6621
Sport
— Badminton, Pat Pardoe 934 5643
— Charvil Community Tennis, Carl  0744 793 4700
— Reading Sailing Club, enquiries@readingsc.org.uk
— Redingensians RAMS, Jason 0788 128 8900
— Short Mat Bowling, Shirley Newman 0118 934 0589
— Sonning Cricket Club, Gary Phillips 0750 033 6879
— Sonning Football Club, Tony 956 6536
— Sonning Golf Club, Zoe Westlake, 969 3332  
— Sonning Lawn Tennis Club, Romy 969 5845
— Sonning Sports League Table Tennis Club, Dave Chard 969 8086
— Sonning Table Tennis Club, Robert Moxon 989 4795
Song & Dance
— Bel Canto Chorus, Denise Walker 0797 375 2727
— Charvil Voices, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Jewel Tones, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Steps ‘n’ Stetsons, Line Dance Group Julie Myers 961 8450
Village Life
— Charvil Village Fete, Clare Tucker 934 9926
— Charvil Village Society, David 932 1173
— Friend’s of Ali’s Pond, Ali Driver 969 2698
— Pearson Hall Bookings, Jenny Adams 969 7692
— Sonning & Sonning Eye Society, Andy Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Beech Lodge Bookings, Tim Pascall 969 6935
— Sonning Charvil & Hurst NAG, Bob Hulley 969 9431
— Sonning Neighbourhood Watch, Jan Fielder 969 3226
— Sonning Village Show, Heather Hine  969 8653

Local organisations Volunteers

1st Sonning Scouts
Scout leaders are required urgently. They will be happy 
to discuss the role with no obligation whatsoever. 
Ian Wheeler 0118 934 2042

Drivers for Age Concern Twford and District
Volunteer drivers with own cars required to take 
elderly residents between their homes and Age 
Concern’s Twyford centre on weekday mornings and 
afternoons. A total of about 1½ hours of your time is 
required. Mileage will be paid.
Gordon Holmes 0118 934 4040 

Charvil Senior Residents Club
Able-bodied volunteer to assist elderley residents 
during their fortnightly Tuesday afternoon meetings 
held in Charvil Village Hall. 0118 934 5059

Charvil Pre-School
Is looking for volunteers to help them fund raise. 
The Pre-school is a charity that relies heavily on 
donations. 
0791 753 6488

Cruse Bereavement Care
Cruse has vacancies for management volunteers to 
help run the service in this area. The management 
committee meet once a month. Call Sara Richards on 
0778 554 3574 

Girlguiding Bulmershe Division
Over 100 girls are waiting to join local guiding 
units but can’t because there are not enough adult 
volunteers. There are many different roles volunteers 
can perform.
http://girlguidingbulmershe.btck.co.uk/AdultVolunteers

St Andrew’s Bell Ringers
Help continue a very English tradition of bell ringing 
by volunteering as a ringer. It’s a gentle, social 
excercise that everyone, young and old, male and 
female, can enjoy. You will be trained by experts, all 
you need is a sense of rhythm! 0118 926 7724

Sunrise Senior Living
If you have a talent to share or a hobby or interest to 
talk about, Sunrise Senior Living is always pleased to 
welcome volunteers to entertain its residents.
Georgina Williams: 0118 944 4300

Twyford Volunteer Drivers
Volunteer drivers needed to help transport the elderly 
and/or sick people to local hospitals and surgeries and 
other medically related appointments. Drivers use 
their own cars. 0118 934 3010

Looking for volunteers? Let us know and we will 
publish your request here for free!

 information — 2

RETURN TO CONTENTS



36 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

0118 402 2390
brighthorizons.co.uk

Inglewood

Childcare for children aged 3 months to 5 years

Book your Nursery visit today

Our ‘Outstanding’ nursery and preschool support your family in 

raising happy, conf dent children that are making progress and being 

inspired on their journey of lifelong learning. Come and see our 

wonderful nursery, great outdoor space and onsite swimming pool.

DOULSFORM

Prep School for Boys
4 – 13 years

..........................

..........................

..........................

Please contact us for
more information and
to book a visit.

Moulsford Prep School
Moulsford-on-Thames
Oxon OX10 9HR
Tel: 01491 651438Tel: 01491 651438

pa.registrar@moulsford.com
www.moulsford.com

http://www.brighthorizons.co.uk
http://gipsylane.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 37

 children’s page

Two saints, Saint 
Joachim and Saint 
Ann, share a feast 
day on 26 July and 
you are probably 

asking, who are they? 
Legend says that 

these are the names 
of the grandparents 

of Jesus, his mother’s 
father and mother. 
If these are their 

real names or not 
it doesn’t matter. 

What does matter is 
that Mary’s parents 
brought her up to be 

a very special person; 
someone who was 
calm in a crisis and 

loved her family. 
And this comes from 
being part of a close-

knit, loving family.
It’s why we call 
this special day 

Grandparents Day 
when we thank God 

for our parents’ mum 
and dad. We thank 

them for all their love 
and kindness, and 
for passing on all 

those strange family 
traditions that we all 

enjoy!

GRANDPARENT’S 
ARE SAINTS

RETURN TO CONTENTS



38 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Vicarage, Thames St, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     revjaft@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Thursday
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 961 1188

Pastoral Visiting and Prayer Chain
— Mrs Jean Tinson 0118 969 0782
Church Wardens
— Mr Terry Hunt 

twghunt@btopenworld.com / 0118 934 1062
— Mr Perry Mills
      perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457 
Deputy Wardens
— Mrs Molly Woodley  mollywoodly@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Mr Mark Jordon  mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Mrs Sue Peters  mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 961 1188
Parish Administrator
— Mrs Sonia Boyles 
     standrews.sonning@btinternet.com / 0118 969 2428
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Mrs Hilary Rennie 0118 969 6363
— Treasurer: Mr John Scoble 0118 926 5138
Bookings
— St Sarik, Sonning, Mrs Sonia Boyles 0118 969 2428
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil, Raj 0795 642 3764
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Mr Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM

      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Mrs Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697

Parish Website:  sonningparish.org.uk

The Parish Magazine
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk/ 0118 969 3282
— Online: theparishmagazine.co.uk

Parish contacts

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered 
free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald 
Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let 
Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward david@
designforprint.org

Abbey School            10
AB Walker & Son Funeral Directors                             10
ADD Plumbing Solutions           12
AF Jones & ET Sheppard Monumental Masonry              18
Aerial Phil            30
All Aspect Care Rodent Control          36
Barnstore Henley            30
Beacon Flooring              6
Blue Moose Graphics Company          24
Bridge House of Twyford Care Home          39
Bridges Home Care            12
Bull Inn Sonning                   34
Canon Tree Care                              28
Caversham Solicitors           32
Chimney Sweep, Thames           30 
Chiropody and Podiatry Linda Frewin          30
Chris the Plumber            14
Claire Howells Sew Sew           12
Clark Bicknell Plumbing & Heating Engineers         30
Counselling and Psychotherapy          30
David Shailes Plumbers & Decorators          22
Dena Smith Acupuncturist           30
Design for Print              6
Electric Nick            30
Fields Pharmacy              6
Fine Design Flooring           24
Fit and Able Physiotherapy Service          18
Flower Loft, local and interflora florist         14
French Horn Sonning           40
Furness Consultancy Accountant          30
Gardiners Nursing amd Homecare            34
Gipsy Lane Dentists, tooth implants             36
Great House, Sonning           24
Hare Hatch Sheeplands Nursery          22
Haslams Estate Agents             2
Henley Care Agency             8
Hicks Group            10
Inglewood Day Nursery and Preschool          36
Ivy of Sonning Fine Indian Dining & Tea Room         26
James Autos            30
Kim Tomes Sewing            36
Kingfisher Bathrooms             6
Loddon Framing, Picture Framing Services         30
Luckley House School           12
MPD Motor Services           30
MC Cleaning            30
Miles & Daughters Family Funeral Service         26
Moulsford Preparatory School           36
Muck & Mulch, garden compost          14
Odd Jobs             30
OvenU Oven Valeting Services          16
Oxford Aunts Care            28
Physiocare            34
Portman Gardens            30
Power Cars of Woodley           30
Q1Care             26
R & B Heating and Plumbing             6
Reading Blue Coat School           16
Richard Lloyd Funeral Services          12
Richfield Flooring            22
Shiplake College            18
Sonning Golf Club               8
Sonning Mowers                 30
Sonning Scouts White Marquees          14
Style by Julie             30 
Stylistix Ladies & Gentlemen’s Hairdressing           6
Sunrise Senior Living           16
The Mill at Sonning             4
Tomalin & Son Funeral Directors Monumental Masons        14
Tutor Doctor              8
Village IT Support Service           14
Wargrave Blinds            16
Water Softener Salt Online Deliveries          30
Wentworth Textiles           28
Window Cleaner            16
Woodley Decor Painters & Decorators          18
Woodley Gardens            30

Advertisers index
 information — 3

RETURN TO CONTENTS

mailto:revjaft%40yahoo.co.uk?subject=Enquiry%20via%20The%20Parish%20Magazine
http://sonningparish.org.uk
http://theparishmagazine.co.uk
http://theabbey.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016 39

BRIDGE HOUSE  
of TwyfORD 

Call 0800 230 0206  Email info@bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk   
Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

Because you deserve the very best

Independent LIvIng • AssIsted LIvIng • nursIng Home

A choice of beautifully crafted retirement cottages 
and apartments with superb specification and high 
quality fixtures and fittings. 

•  Framed by open countryside

•  All the amenities of Twyford a short walk away

•   Train journeys to London Paddington of around  
50 minutes

•   Riverside towns of Windsor, Henley and Marlow  
easily reached by car.

Enjoy exclusive access to our fine dining restaurant, 
coffee shop, fitness suite, swimming pool and other 
hotel style amenities.

Safe, secure environment; discreet care packages 
available now or in the future to help you live 
independently for longer.

Contact us today for prices and to arrange a viewing.

Live life to the full in your own home in an outstanding  
location on the banks of the River Loddon in Royal Berkshire.

http://www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk


40 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2016

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

http://www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk

